

No. 14-1587

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

GORDON MCDONALD,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY  
(JUDGE SUSAN WIGENTON)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

WILLIAM J. BAER  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
BRENT SNYDER  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

HELEN CHRISTODOULOU  
DANIEL TRACER  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division

JAMES J. FREDRICKS  
DANIEL E. HAAR  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
202-598-2846

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	2
A. The EPA Cleanup Program .....	7
B. McDonald Conspired with Subcontractors to Profit Illegally at the Expense of the Federal Government and Tierra Solutions .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. The District Court Properly Rejected McDonald’s Proposed Instruction .....	25
A. Standard of Review .....	25
B. Griffiths’s Disposal-Switch Testimony Was Relevant Evidence of Counts 1 and 3 .....	25
C. Drimak’s Testimony about Fictitious Invoices Was Direct Evidence of Count 5 .....	35
II. The District Court Properly Excluded the Unrelated Tax-Fraud Indictment .....	36
A. Standard of Review .....	36
B. The Court Did not Abuse its Discretion, Let Alone Plainly Err, in Excluding the Unrelated Tax-Fraud Indictment .....	37

III. There Was No Impropriety in the Prosecution’s “Come Clean” Statement in Summation .....	42
A. Standard of Review .....	42
B. The Prosecution’s Comment Was Appropriate and Could Not Have Prejudiced McDonald.....	43
IV. McDonald Cannot Claim Error Regarding the Admissibility of His Medical Condition.....	49
A. Standard of Review .....	49
B. The Prosecution’s Comment Was Appropriate and Could not Have Prejudiced McDonald.....	49
V. The District Court Properly Calculated the Gain that Bennett Environmental Received in Return for Kickbacks to McDonald .....	54
A. Standard of Review .....	54
B. There Was No Error, Clear or Otherwise, in the District Court’s Reliance upon Griffiths’s Estimate of Direct Cost.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS-DETECTION PROGRAM .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bisaccia v. Attorney General of the State of New Jersey</i> , 623 F.2d 307 (3d Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Bontempo v. Fenton</i> , 692 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	38, 40
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) .....	46
<i>Glass v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> , 34 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Gateway Funding Diversified Mortgage Services, L.P.</i> , 785 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>Linan-Faye Construction Co. v. Housing Authority of the City of Camden</i> , 49 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Pediatric Affiliates v. United States</i> , 30 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Adamo</i> , 534 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	29
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 676 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	42, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Booth</i> , 309 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 254 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	46
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 765 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	43
<i>United States v. Chaney</i> , 446 F.3d 571 (3d Cir. 1971).....	44
<i>United States v. Claxton</i> , 766 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	27, 49

<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 556 F. App'x 75 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	41
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 991 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 183 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Delorme</i> , 457 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1972).....	54
<i>United States v. Diallo</i> , 710 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>United States v. Fontenot</i> , 483 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	32
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 658 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2011).....	25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Fumo</i> , 655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011).....	55, 58
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 617 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 803 F.2d 783 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	53
<i>United States v. Henthorn</i> , 931 F.2d 29 (9th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 513 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>United States v. Kersey</i> , 130 F.3d 1463 (11th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>United States v. Kluger</i> , 722 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>United States v. Leggett</i> , 162 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	53
<i>United States v. Lianidis</i> , 599 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	55
<i>United States v. McDowell</i> , 888 F.2d 285 (3d Cir. 1989).....	58

<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Napier</i> , 273 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2001).....	59
<i>United States v. Pavulak</i> , 700 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	49
<i>United States v. Pearlstein</i> , 576 F.2d 531 (3d Cir. 1978).....	33
<i>United States v. Pecora</i> , 798 F.2d 614 (3d Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>United States v. Pepperman</i> , 976 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	40
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	48
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>United States v. Somers</i> , 496 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1974).....	42
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Universal Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 657 (3d Cir. 2000).....	37, 39
<i>Woods v. Diguglielmo</i> , 514 F. App'x 225 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	45

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	4
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 371 .....	4
§ 1031 .....	4
§ 1341 .....	35
§ 1343 .....	30
§ 1512(c)(2).....	4

§ 1956(h).....	4
§ 3231 .....	1
§ 3664(j)(1) .....	41
§ 3742(a).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
41 U.S.C.:	
§ 53 (2009) (current version at 41 U.S.C § 8702).....	4, 30, 35
§ 54 (2009) (current version at 41 U.S.C. § 8707).....	4, 30, 35
§ 8701 .....	31
Federal Rule of Evidence 401.....	49
Federal Rule of Evidence 402.....	49
Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	38, 49
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2).....	38

## MISCELLANEOUS

Andrew DuBrin, <i>Essentials of Management</i> (2011) .....	56
<i>Cambridge Dictionary of American Idioms</i> (Paul Heacock ed., 2003) .....	45
<i>Third Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instruction § 1.02</i> (2012) .....	52
United States EPA, <i>Assessment of the Potential Costs, Benefits, and Other Impacts of the Hazardous Waste Combustion MACT Standards: Final Rule</i> (Final Draft July 1999) .....	57
United States Sentencing Guideline § 2B4.1 .....	2, 24, 54
